

12-3176, 12-3644

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CENTER FOR NATIONAL SECURITY STUDIES
AND THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

KATE MARTIN
JOSEPH ONEK
CENTER FOR NATIONAL
SECURITY STUDIES
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-5650

MATTHEW J. MACLEAN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-8000

(Additional counsel listed on the following page)

November 13, 2012

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
SCOTT ROEHM
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, NW Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-6920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. Neither the NDAA nor the AUMF Authorizes Military Detention of Individuals Seized in the United States.....	5
A. The District Court’s Expansive Reading of Section 1021 and the AUMF Violates Basic Principles of Statutory Construction.	6
B. Congress Has Not Authorized the President to Use the Military to Detain Without Charge or Trial Persons Who Are Seized in the United States.....	9
II. The Executive Branch History with Respect to Military Detentions of Individuals Arrested in the U.S. Shows that Such Detentions Are Not “Necessary and Appropriate.”	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

al-Marri v. Spagone, 555 U.S. 1220 (2009)3,13

al-Marri v. Pucciarelli, 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 6

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 3

Coleman v. Tennessee, 97 U.S. 509 (1879)..... 8

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932) 5,6

Duncan v. Kahanamoku, 327 U.S. 304 (1945)..... 7,8

Ex parte Endo, 323 U.S. 283 (1944)..... 8

Ex parte Milligan, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) 6

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959) 5,7

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 1,2, 10-12

Hanft v. Padilla, 546 U.S. 1084 (2006) 13

Padilla v. Hanft, 547 U.S. 1062 (2006) 3,13

Padilla v. Hanft, 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 6,12

Padilla v. Rumsfeld, 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 1,10

Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004) 1,3,12

Skilling v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) 6-7

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 3

Statutes

National Defense Authorization Act of 2012,
Pub. L. No. 112-181, 125 Stat. 1298 (Dec. 31, 2011) (the “NDAA”)*passim*

Authorization for Use of Military Force of September 2001,
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sep. 18, 2011).....*passim*

Congressional Record

157 Cong. Rec. S8632, S8633 (Dec. 15, 2011).....9

Other

John Brennan, Assistant to the President for Homeland Security and
Counterterrorism, Remarks at the New York University School of Law
Brennan Center Symposium: Intelligence Collection and Law
Enforcement: New Roles, New Challenges (Mar. 18, 2011) 14

Jeh C. Johnson, “National Security Law, Lawyers and Lawyering
in the Obama Administration,” Dean’s Lecture at the Yale Law
School (Feb. 22, 2012).....14-15

Jane Mayer, *The Hard Cases: Will Obama Institute a New Kind of
Preventive Detention for Terrorist Suspects?*, THE NEW YORKER
(Feb. 23, 2009) 14

Department of Justice, Office of Public Affairs, Press Release,
“Umar Farouk Abdulmutallab Sentenced to Life in Prison for
Attempted Bombing of Flight 253 on Christmas Day 2009”
(Feb. 16, 2012).....11-12

Remarks by the President on National Security, White House
Press Release (May 21, 2009)..... 15
